
/'-\\
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OFFICE OF TIIE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)

@endt@a]vrLqdti Im@ tran,
CUSTOMS BROKER SECTION, NEW CUSTOM HOUSE,

8aTg paz,gg{ – I
BALI, ARD ESTATE, MUMBAI – I

F. No, (;EN/CB/120/2025-CBS

DIN: 2D 2% O =>']+66 COCOOn eCby
ORDER NO. 5 Z /2024-25 CBS

Date: 25.03.2025

M/s P. G. Goswamy, Custom Broker (CB License No. 11/1690; PAN- Al-:YPGl162K) having

registered o-face address as 2nd Floor, 11 Shrce Krishna Bhavan CFIS Ltd., Sutar Pakhadi Road. Sahar

Village, Andhcri East, Mumbai Sub Urban, Maharashtra- 400 009. (hereinafter referred to as the

Customs Broker/CB) is holder of Customs Broker I.icensc No. (11/1690), issued by the
Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai under issued by the Pr. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai

under Rcguidtion 9(1 )/9(21 of Cl-1 AT.11. 2004 erstwhile (now regulation 7(2) of CT3i.R.

201 8) and as such they are bound by the rcguiations and conditions stipulated therein.

2. An Offence report in the form SCN vidc no. 08/P(:/NOiDA/CUS/2C)24-25 dated 12.02.2025

issued by Pr. Commissioner of Customs. Noida along with letter vidc l?. No. 1)Rl/2024tIQ-(':T/i3-'

Cel1/50D/llnq-09/2024/(Pt. 1)/193 dated 12.02.2025 issued by Additional Director, DRI/1)clhi n’as

received in C:13 Section, NC:11, Mumbai through Official c-mail of DRI, I IQ, New Delhi, whcrcin.

inter-alia, the following-were informed:

Brief Fact of the Case

2.1 Directorate of Revenue Intclli8,cncc. 1)clhi was received specific intelligence that a numDcr ol

importers are indulgcd in import of unbrandc iJ Sanitary itcrns and othcr miscellaneous generic goods
at ICD Dadri Nc>ida, Uttar Pradcsh. It was further informed that the description of goods wii! bc

gcncric so that correct item details and value of the goods can’t be ascertained by the Customs

Authorities. 'i-hc goods are Il-LiS-UCet :\i' cd and undervalued so as to evade the applicable customs duI ics.

Acting on the same, goods inlpol-Lcd by variotls importcrs vidc 27 containcrs were put on hold by !Ji1 i

vidc lcltcr dated 15.05.2023 and 16.i}5.2023. i further, it is to inform that their office is investigating
cascs ol' import of undcrval ucd and rnis-dcclal'cd goods by some persons using dumrn-,' ll'ICs at 1(- i)
Dadri. On the basis of records available. it was observed Ehat M/s P. G. Goswarny, Custom Broker (C13

License No. 1 1/1690; PA-N- Al ':Y PG i 1 62K) had Jilcd thc Bills of llntry on behalf ol-dummy importers.
I-he list of IECs is as under: -
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2.2 During the course of investigation, it was also rcvcalcd the M/s P. G. Goswamy has rented

their Customs Broker I.iccnsc to Sh. Manoranj an Kumar, Controllcr of M/s SS Mommy International

P. Ltd., in lieu ofsomc monetary gains. To investigate the matter furthcr, various summons was issued

to M/s P. G. Goswamy for recording of statcmcnt and submission of documents rcquircId for

investigation. IIowevcr, thcy failed to appear for Lending statement and also did not submit any

documents. Accordingly, non-compliance had been initiated against them in Patiala House Court.

New Delhi. 'I'hus, by thc act of non-appearance on summons and non-submission of documents, it

appears that CB M/s P. G. Goswamy had not cooperated in the investigation and had tried to delay

the investigation. Therefore, DRI, Delhi has requested this office to take appropriate action against
M/s P. G. Goswamy under CBLR, 2018 read with Customs Act, 1962.

3. As per subject SCN issued by Noida Customs, the investigation was initiated in relation to
goods imported by M/s. V(; Enterprises (IEC-BCVPG0412J) and M/s. Shri Jcc Enterprises
(rllc-ckMPK28981i). which were put on hold by DRI vidc letter DRI F. No. 1)RI/TIQ-CT/13-
Cel1/50D/Misc-20/2023/914 dated 11.05.2023 and letter of cvcn no 982-983 both dated

16.05.2023 to examine the goods so as to ascertain the correctness of the declarations viz
description of goods and value of goods etc., made by the importer in the subject Bills of llnlry.
I'hc details of the Bills of lintry filed by MS VG lintcrpriscs and M//s Shri Jcc EnterprIses are as
under
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4. In furtherance of investigation, goods imported by M/s. VG llntcrpriscs and M/s. Shri Joe

llnterprises at ICD Dadri were examined by DRI officers in the presence of the representative of thc

importersp Custom Broker and respective Custodians. The examination proceedings were recorded
under various Panchnamas dated 15/16.05.2023, 18/19.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023,

24.05.2023,25.05.2023 and 29.05.2023 .

5. 1 Further. it appcarcd that the description of the goods mcntioncd in thc Bills of llntry by

lhc importers was very generic wherein thc size of item, material used in making, other required

spccincations9 quality were not mentioned, for example Mini IIammcr, Bearings, parts of li-
rickshaws9 shower he,ldP flange, Tap, Angle Valve, Fuel pump motor, Fuel pump for two- whcclcr.

Plastic Inscrt Inner Part (sanitary fitting) etc. Also, it appears that this modus has bcen adopted to

avoid proper idcntification9 dctcrmination of comcct value and other compliances by customs

authorities. Further, as the goods appeared to be undcrvalucd and accordingly, goods were placcd
under detention on 1 5/1 6.05.2023 , 18/ 1 9.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023 ,

24.05.2023 925.05.2023 and 29.05.2023 and Supurdagi of these detained goods was handed over to

the custodian vide Supardaginanra dated 15/16.05.2023, 18/19.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023.
22.05.2023, 24.05.2023,25.05.2023 and 29.05.2023.

6 l'-urthcr9 as per IEC details, Sh. Vinit Garg was Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises and Sh.

Ravi kurnarD was Proprietor of M/s. Shri Jec l;.ntcrpriscs and both firms were rcgistercd at tJppcl

/'
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Ground Floor7 Shop No UG-5-B Plot No 28, Community Centre Pitampura, I,andmark Near Wine

Shop Delhi, North West Delhi-110034. Accordingly, for further investigation) the above-mentioned

premises were searched and it was observed that only a sign board was hanging at the entrance of
shop cum office of the importers and no computer/desktop/laptop was found inside the office
premises. The search proceedings were recorded by DRI officer under Panchnama dated 19.05.2023

Fhercforc7 it appeared that said office was not functional and no business activities were bang
conducted from the said premises.

6.1 Also, during the cxamination proceedings, it was revealed that goods were imported by
M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jce Enterprises were cleared by Customs Brokers namely M/s. P.

G. Goswamy (License No. 1 1/1690) & M/s. Rajesh Tripathi (I,icense No. 02/CHA/RPIU2007). It was

also gathered that both the CB licenses were obtained by M/s. SS Mommy International Private

l'imitcd on rental basis and M/s S.S. Mommy International used to pay monthly rent to both of them
Accordingly, search was conducted at the office premises of M/s. SS Mommy International Private

I'IImited situated at B2-001, Design Arch Building, Surajpur Site-C, Greater Noida-201306. '1'hc

s9arch procccdrngs were recorded under panchnama dated 16.05.2023 (RUD-4). During the seal-chp

some ledgers of firms, copies of CB licences and KYC of M/s Rdjesh Tripathi, M/s P. (,. Goswamy
and M/s Ganpati Shipping Agency and KYC documents of multiple importers including M/s. VG
EnterprIses and M/s. Shri Joe Enterprises were found, which were rcsumed for further investigation.

7. Valuation of 16 live Bills of Entry
Further, it was observed that the importers have provided very generic itcm description of thc

goods and no specification, brand, model, material used, etc of the goods has been provided by the

importer in 16 Bills of Entry. Hence, it is not feasible to identify similar or the identical goods

imported by the other importers for comparing the value declared by the other importers vis-a-vis

value declarcd by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises. Thus, to ascertain the actual value

of the detained goods, recourse to valuation by Chartered Engineer and IBBI Registered Valuer was

done. Chartcred Engineer vidc Chartered Iingincer’s Certificate dated 26.06.2023 providcd the value

of the detained goods imported by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri lee Enterprises imported vidc 16

Bills ofllntry mentioned. A summary of the valuation report is appended below:

Sum of item wise
Assessable

Value as declared

by the
importer (in Rs.)

Sum of Item-wise
Assessable Value

as per the
Chartered

Engineer (in Rs.)

Name of the

Importer

No. of Bills of

Entry
% of

undcrvaluatiorr

SHRI JEE

l:NTERPRISES 24,41 ,969 56,90,120

V G
T':N'rERPRiS IIS

Total

1 ,04,40,961

128,82,930

9,07,47,526

9,64,37,646

In view of above, it appears that the importers had mis-declared the description of goods and also
undervalued the goods to the cxtcnt of 13.36% or 7.5 approx. times of the actual value of goods

imported. Therefore, it appeared that the goods have been imported in contravention of provisions ol
Customs Act, 1962 and the same are liable to confiscation. Accordingly, the goods imported vidc 16

Bills of llntry by M/s VG it ntcrprises and M/s Shri Jce llntcrpriscs were seized on 21.08.2023

8. Statement of Key Persons:

8.1 Statement of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, controller and husband of Director of M/s SS Momrny

International Pvt Ltd:

• Statement of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, controller and husband of Director of M/s SS Monlm)
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International Pvt Ltd was recorded on 21.08.2024 under Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 at

DRI(IIO), New Delhi wherein he stated that his wife namely Ms. Nectu Singh and her sister-on-law,

Ms. Anita Kumari, were dircctors in M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd; that now his nephew Sh

Sonu Ranj.an is the Director of the said Hrm; that he looks after work related to freight forwarding and

marketing in M/s SS Mommy International Pvt I.Id; that M/s SS Mommy International Private

1 .imitcd was involved in freight forwarding and Custom Clearance of goods; that Customs Clcaranccs

of goods was done on Custom Broker Licenses of M/s Rajcsh 'l'ripathi, M/s P. G. Goswamy and M/s
Ganpati Shipping Agency;

On being asked, he stated that the Mix goods had been imported on licenses of M/s Rajcsh Tripathi,

M/s P. G. Goswamy and manufacturing goods had been imported on M/s Ganpati Shipping Agency;

that Rs. 300-500/- per container was paid to these CB license holders in lieu of using thcir licenses
for import of goods;

[-hat in the year 2022-23, one Sh. Sunil AggarwaI brought thc import related work of M/s VG

lintcrpriscs and M/s Shri Jcc llntcrpriscs; that goods have bccn importcd in these firms on Custom

Brokers licences of M/s Rajcsh ’Fripathi and M/s P. G. Goswamy; that both these licenses wc:rc used

by M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd; that mix goods had been imported in M/s VG Enterprises

and M/s Shrec Jec Enterprises and Rs. 5000/- per container was given to M/s SS Mommy International

Pvt I.td by these times; that sometimes Customs duty payment of these firms had also been done by

M/s SS Mommy International Pvt I.Id on request of the importer only;

On directions of Sh. Sunil Aggarwal, he had providcd services of custom clearances of imported goods

in various companies; that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal used to give Rs. 5000/- per container for custom
clearance for which he used to do the billing.

On being asked about the undervaluation of imported goods done by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, he

stated that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal used to do 5-.6 times undcrvaluation of goods so as to cvadc

the applicable Custom Duty; that he wormcd only for Custom clearances of goods; that in the period
from December 2022 to May 2023, lie had got custom cleared goods of 300 container (approx..)

imported by the companies brought by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal; that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal
used to send the import rcldtcd documents through company's e- mail id and thcn hc used to file the
Bills of Entry on the basis of these documents;

e

e

6

e

8.2 Statement of Sh. Chandan Choudhary, Import Manager of M/s SS Mommy
International Pvt Ltd:

In his statement. he has submitted that as a manager he has the responsibility of handling Shipping

linc and import documentation work such as chccking documents for necessary compliances,
checklist before BOE etc. in M/s. SS Mommy International Private Limited; that he has never met

with Proprietors of M/s. VG }':ntcrpriscs and M/s. Shri lcc llntcrpriscs; that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal
and Sh. Nccrav Kumar used to visit their office in relation to clearance of imported goods in these

Arms; that 1301 ip Packing I,ist7 Comnrcrcial Invoice were provided in hard copy to him in officc; that

Commcrcial Invoice/ value of goods imported in M/s.VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jcc l':ntcrpriscs

varied between 8,000 S to 10,000 S which appeared to be quite low.

that M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd or Sh. Manoranjan Kumar have used Customs Broker
Licenses of M/s P. G. Goswamy, M/s Rajcsh Tripathi and M/s Ganpati Shipping Agcncy. I;urthcr, as

per his knowledge> Sh. Manoranjan kumar used to give Rs. 500/- to Rs. 700/- per container; That he

has seen the statement of Sh. Mohan C:hander Pandey dated 09.01.2024 wherein he has mentioned

that he use to contact him and provide his Aadhar and o’rp to him as regards to custom clearance ol

goods; that he agrccs with the facts stated by Sh. Mohan Chandcr Pandcy; that, he use to takc O'1-P

from Sh. Mohan Chandra Pan cIcy for the registration of SIMS (Steel import Monitoring System)

which is mandatory compliancc for the import of goods made of sI.ccI; that he has not taken O’l'P fOI

any other purpose ever from Sh. Mohan Chandcr Pandcy,

@

e

8.3 Statement of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal:

, was recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 13/14.02.2024 whcrcin hc stated that

he started the import of gift items from China in his firm M/s Shrcc Ram Economical Traders Shrcc
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Ram Economical Traders from year 2017 to 2019; that his younger brother, Sh. Suddhir Aggarwal

and Sh. Neerav (his cousin brother) use to import mix items viz sanitary itcms, fabric, II- rickshaw
parts, auto parts etc from China.

that they had contacted Sh. Mintu, Prop. of M/s S.S. Mommy International for customs clearance

work; that customs duty payment and other miscellaneous expenses were made from M/s S.S.

Mommy International; that Sh. Mintu, after customs clearance of imported goods, used to send the

goods at their godown locatcd at B-81, Wazirpur Industrial Area, New Delhi;

liurther, he stated that M/s V.G. Enterprises was formed by Sh. Vinit Garg with the help of Sh. Nccrav

Aggarwal; that he along with Sh. Ncerav used to import the goods in M/s VG Enterprises from China;

that the imported goods were sold to various domestic buyers and the payment of same were dcpositcd
by domestic buyers in the bank account of M/s VG Enterprises which was used for payment of

Customs Broker and payment to the Chinese Supplier.

On being asked, he stated that they earn profit in the range of 2-3 % in the imported goods; on being
asked that they have sold 414 groos of spark plug vidc invoice no. 1687 dated 22.04.2023 to M/s
Puran Auto 'l'radcrs for an amount of Rs. 79,943/-, however the same item was imported vidc Sl.No.

2 of Bl! no. 5570338 dated 18.04.2023 for an amount of Rs. 79,91 8/- , hc stated that sometimes the

quality of the product is low and hence the products are sold at same and lower price. 29.12 On being

asked as to why his phone does not contain any call, chat or any record regarding his business

transactions, he stated that he had thrown the mobile phone which contained the call, chats and record

regarding his business transactions; that he had started using different phones after DRI held their

consignments of M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises; that he changes his phone aftcl

cvcry 2-3 months after their case;

On being shown the panchnamas dated 15/16.05.2023,17/18.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023,

24.05.2023. 25.05.2023, 29.05.2023 rcgarding examination of goods imported by M/s VG l:ntcrprlscs

and M/s Shri Jcc I;.ntcrpriscs and the Chartered Engineer cum Govt Approved Valucr's report dated

26.06.2023, he stated that he agrccs with the Chartered Engineer's report dated 26.06.2023 and hc

along with Sh. Nccrav has undcrvdlued thc imported goods vide 16 containers in M/s VG Entcrpriscs
and M/s Shri Jec lintcrpriscs.

On being asked about the Custom Clearance of goods in M/s VG llntcrpriscs and M/s Shri .lcc

llnterprises, he stated that they used to contact Sh. Mintu and P.G. Goswamy for custom clearance

aId they used to pay Rs. 409000/- in cash and Rs. 5,000/- as per Invoice, to them 30. Statement of Sh.

Necrav Kumar was recorded u/s 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 13/14.02.2024(RUI)-38) wherein

he stated that he started the import of goods in M/s Shri Enterprises(his own firm) with Sh. Sudhir

Aggarwal (his cousin brother) since 2018; that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal opened the

Hrm M/s Shri Jee Ilntcrpriscs in his friend's name viz Sh. Ravi Garg in April 2022 and looked anc:1

import of goods7 sale and purchase of goods etc in M/s Shri .Tee Enterprises since then till date; that

that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal opened the Hrm M/s VG Enterprises in his friend’s

name viz Sh. Vinit Garg in April 2023 and looked after import of goods, sale and purchase of goods

cIc in M/s VG ]lntcrpriscs since then till date.

On being asked, he stated that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal has imported goods vlz
sanitary, E- rickshaw parts, fabric, IIandicraft toys, power tools etc in M/s VG Enterprise:s and M/s
Shri Jec Entcrpriscs; that they have sold the goods imported in said firms to domestic buycrs; that fOI

customs clearance of goods of said iirms, they uscd to contact Sh. T)ccpanshu and Sh. Chandan l’ol

making the import documents; that Sh. Dccpanshu and Sh. Chandan worked for a Hrm viz M/s SS

Mommy international Private Limited of M/s PG Goswamy (Custom Broker); that he along with Sh.

Sunil Kumar Aggarwal used to direct Sh. Inderjeet for making the sales invoices of the goods imported

in M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises.

@

©

•

@

@
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8.4. Statement of Sh. Nccrav Kumar:

• On being asked, he stated that he along with Sunil Kumar Aggarwal has imported goods viz. sanitarY.

It-rickshaw parts, fabric. Ilandicraft toys, power tools etc. in M/s V G Enterprises and M/s Shri Jcc

lint,.'rprisc.s; that they have sold the goods imported in said firms to domestic buyers; that -for customs

cIe,trance of goods of said firms, they have used to contact Deepanshu and Sh. Chan(ian for makIng
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the import documents; that Sh. Decpanshu and Sh. Chan(ian worked for a firm viz M/s SS Mommy

International Pvt. Ltd. of M/s P G Goswamy (Custolnq ,Brokcr); that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar

Aggaarwai used to direct Sh. Intdcrjcct for making the saIc invoices of the goods imported in M/s V
G ltnterpriscs and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises..

On bcing agkcd as to why his phone does not contain any call, chat of any record regarding his

business transactions, he stated that after DRI held their consignments of M/s VG Enterprises and M/s
Shri Jee Enterprises, he used to delete the chats and mobile numbers after every 2-3 days; that he used

to delete the chats with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal so as to hide his business transactions with Sh.

Sunil Kumar Aggar\val.

On beIng shown thc Panchanamas dated 15/1 <i.05.2023,17/1 8.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023,

24.05.2023, 25.05.2023, 29.05.2023 regarding examination of goods imported by M/s VG Itntcrpriscs

and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises and the Chartered Engineer cum Govt Approvcd Valucr's report dtItCd

26.06.2023, he stated that hc agrees with the Chartered Engineer's report dated 26.06.2023 .

e

•

8.5. Statement of Sh. Inder,jeet, Employee of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal: in his statcmcnl, he

stated that he was working in M/s KK 'I-radcrs which was controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal;
he stated that as per his knowledge, Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal was the owner/controller of more than

15 IIICs including M/s V G Enterprises and M/s Shree Joe Enterprises

8.6. Statement of Sh. Dinesh Kumar IVleena, Employee of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal: in his

statement dated 13.02.2024 under Section 108 of the Customs Act. 1962, he stated that he was

working as supervisor of gc)down loated at B-81, Gr. Floor, Wazirpur Industrial Area; that Sh. Sunil

Kumar Aggarwal had taken the said godown on rent; that the goods imported by Sh. Sunil Kumar
Aggarwal wcrc storcd in the said godown; that he used to look after the work of loading and unloading

of the imported goods in the said godc)wn; that the imporcd goods &;crc sold to various domestic

bu)/crs froM the said godc)wn; that apart from hiIn. Sh. Indcrjcct, cmployee of Sh. Sunil Kunlar

Aggarwdl used to visit the said godown and sometimes Sh. Sunil Aggarwal also visited the said

godown; that his monthly salary was also paid to him by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal.

8.7. Statement of Shri Rakesh (Cousin Brother of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal) : The statement
was recorded on 13-14/02/2024 wherein he stated that he is also involved with his cousin brother Sh

Sunil Aggarwal in the business of import of goods from China since 2020; that Sh. Sunil Aggarwal

has collected multiple IECs and imports goods in India from China in these multiple IECs; that he

gets a commission of Rs. 2000-3000/- per container for helping Sh. Sunil Aggarwal in the said work;

he further added that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal uscs many IECs for import of goods; the import is

made in the namc of different companies but all goods are imported by Sh. Sunil Aggarwal only;
further he added that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal ilnports goods at undervalued prices and he helps

Sh. Sunil Aggarwal in the same.

8.8. Summons to the Importers: Further, Summons dated 15.06.2023, 20.06.2023, 03.07.2023,

25.07.2023 and 25.09.2023 wcrc issued to Sh. Vinit (;arg, Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises and

Sh. Ravi Kumar, Proprietor in M/s. Shri lee Enterprises but they failed to appear for tendering

statement. Further, as the proprietors of M/s. VG Entcrprises and M/s. Shri Jce Ilntcrpriscs were not

appearing in compliance of the Summons, an application regarding non- compliancc of summons was
ale(1 in IIon’blc Patiala IIousc Court, New Delhi as non- compliance of summons is a punishable
offense under section 174 and 175 of erstwhile India Penal Code, 1860.

9. Thereafter, GSTRI Data of M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri .lee Enterprises was scrutinized
and summons were issued to major buyers of these firms viz M/s Samadhan Combine, M/s. Durga

Bath Imf)cx and VI/s Durga Intcrnational for further investigation in the matter.

9.1 Statements ofDomestics Buyers of Goods:

9.1.1 Summons were issued to Sh. Champa I.al Jain, Proprietor of M/s Samadhan Combine and

statement dated 07.07.2023 was recorded undcr Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 wherein, he inter
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alia, stated that he has never purchased any goods from M/s. VG Enterprises; that Sh. Neerav had

visited his shop in March, 2023 and asked for invoice and informed them to give 2% commission of
total invoice value; that as their business was not in good condition and facing difficultics; that they

agreed to the proposal of Sh. Necrav and taken the invoice or purchase from M/s. VG Enterprises to

M/s. Samadhan Combine; that Sh. Ncerav had net supplied the goods against the invoice: that Sh.

Necrav had given Rs. 4,50,000/- to them and he had returned the same in the bank account of M/s.

VG lintcrpriscs; that cxccpt this he had not made any transaction.

In view of above, it appears that M/s VG Enterprises had issued fake invoices and provided

them to Sh. Champa I.al Jain and gave 2% commission on the invoice value to Sh. Champa Lal Jain,

It also appears that M/s VG llnterpriscs through Sh. Ncerav Kumar has sold goods in the open market

in cash and issued fake invoices to M/s Samadhan Combine. ’l'hus, by adopting this modus operandi,

M/s VG Enterprises through Sh. Neerav Kumar had made unrecorded sales and both the supplier and

buyer had filed false GST returns. M/s Samadhan Combine had taken undue IGS’F in their account

and thus had dcfraudcd thc Govt exchequer.

9.1.2. Summons were issued to Shri. Parmod (Joel, Proprietor in M/s. Burga Bath Impex and
Statement dated 1 7.08.2023 wds recorded under Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 whcrcin. he

inter alia, stated that he had purchascd goods from M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jcc Enterprises

that while procuring goods from M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jce Enterprises he used to contact

Sh. Nccrav Aggarwal and he also know some person named “Ashu”; that Sh. Ncerav Aggarwal used

to talk over phone; that he had met Sh. Necrav in market and Sh. Neerav has told him that he can

import goods from China at lcss ratc; that he submitted invoices and ledger statement of M/s. VG
IIntcrpriscs and M/s. Shri Joe Enterprises.

10. Statements of the Proprietors of Firms:

Further? on 11.08.2023, Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises and Sh. Ravi Kumar,

Proprietor in M/s.. Shri Jee Entcrpriscs along with Sh. Neerav Kumar appeared in DRI office.
Statement of Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor in M/s. VG Enterprises was recorded u/s. 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962 on 11.08.2023 wherein he stated that the said firm was incorporated on

directions of Sh. Nccrav Rumar; that all work related to procurement from overseas supplier and

goods sold to domcstic buyers were handlcd by Sh. Necrav Kumar; that all banking transactions made

in M/s. V(I ]:ntcrpriscs was handled by Sh. Nccrav Kumar; that Sh. Nccrav Kumar can explain about

the mis-declaration of the imported goods in the said firm. Thus, it was evident that Sh. Vrnit GarB

is the dummy Proprietor of thc firm and Sh. Nccrav Kumar is the beneficial owner/controller of M/s

V(J Enterprises. Further, Sh. Ravi Kumar appeared in DRI office on 11.08.2023 and Statement
of Sh. Ravi Kumar Proprietor in M/s. Shri Jec Enterprises was recorded 11.08.2023 undcl
Section 108 of thc (_''ustoms Act) 1962 but his statement could not be recorded considering his

request to record it later due to some health issues.

11. Investigation in respect of Bank Transactions of Importing
During the course of investigation3 bank account statement of M/s Shri Jee Enterprises viz A/c No
013663300002703 in Yes Bank for the period January 2022 to December 2023, was perused and it

was observed that multiple transactions have been made to M/s Star Enterprises and M/s Shri Santhi I

I':nterpris,cs. ThcrcaRcr9 documents were received from the banks and it was observed that email id

(pa)dcynro.han86&enD.dI.cnn) rcgistcrcd in II:':C and bank account of both M/s Shri Santhil

llntcrprise'; and M/s Star Enterprises, belonged to one person namely Sh. Mohan (=hander PandcY.
I?urthcr, in another case of undervaluation of imported goods at ICD Dadri by another importer viz

M/s Shrec' Mahadev Enterprises situated at 112, First Floor, Plot No. CS-10 Block E-1 Section-7

Rohini Delhi-110085, the import consignments were detained and examined at ICD D&in and

examination proceedings were recorded undcr panchnama dated 25.05.2023. Thereafter. the prcmlscs

were also scarchcd and search proceedings were recorded undcr Panchnama dated 02.06.2023. ’lbc

proprietor of the said firm w,is Sh. Mohan Chant:Icr Pandey. During the search of the premises.

certain document relating to different arms including M/s. Star Enterprises and M/s. Sal-lthil
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From the statements of Sh. Mohan Chandra Pandcy, it was rcvcalcd that all the imports made

in the name of firms, M/s. Shri Santhil Entcrpriscs, M/s. Star ]':ntcrpriscs, M/s. Shiva Enterprises

and M/s. Sun Shine Traders were conducted by Sh. Sunil Kumar ’ Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Aggar\\-al

and M/s. SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. 'l-hus, Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, Sh. Nccrav Kumar

appeared to be thc bcncncial owners of the above-mentioned firms as per section 2(3 A) of Cttstoms
1962Act

12. Past import data:

! from the investigation, it is apparent that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar
n'crc the mastcrminds who conceived the entire scheme of making undervalued and mis-declared

imports through several dummy arms owncd / controlled by them, On perusal of the past matIc

ilnports made by the importing firms controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccra='

Kulnar, it was observed that the goods imported by M/s VG I':ntcrpriscs and Shrcc Jcc ltntcrpriscs
(which were detained in May’2023) have also bccn imported in the past by other importing iirnrs
controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar

Further. in his statement, Sh. Pankaj l<hanna (employee oF Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal), has

submitted that hc has collcctcd cash to thc tune of Rs. 35 crores in last 3 years also indicates

that the goods were undervalued and were sold at higher prices, and the diffcrcntial amount was

collected in cash. Further, from the import data of thc past 4 yea,"s of the said importers, it has also

bccn observed that the multiple suppliers have provided goods to the importing arms controlled by

Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar. Further, during investigation, the goods imported
by M/s VG Enterprises arid M/s Shri Jee Enterprises were found to be undervalued and in the past

also, the suppliers of M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee I':ntcrpriscs had also supplied goods to the
irn}'orting arms controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar in the past. Total 17

importing firms have been noticed which were controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Nccrav

Kumar in the past wherein thcsc both persons have importcd undcrvalucd goods from the multiplc
suppliers and supplied the same in local marl(ct in higher prices.

13. After considering all past data of IEC being used by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh.

Nccrav Kumar, the differential duty was worked out to Rs. 2,24.3 1,00,371/- which are recoverable

under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest. In the instant casc, the

Customs Broker M/s P. G. Goswamy had been made party and penalty under Section 112 of the

Customs Act, 1962 has been proposed on the CB for their acts of Commission/omission for having

abcLted Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Ncerav Kumar in the fraudulent import of goods in their
firms resulting in evasion of appropriate Customs duty as applicable.

14. As discussed supra, huge misdeclaration and under-valuation was noticed in the past

consignments imported by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar in the name of the

dummy / proxy 11-ICs under investigation, mis-declaration and under-valuation has also been

corroborated by the documents/ forensic evidences gathered during investigation. Thus, the entire

scheme has the characteristics of a large, well-thought-out operation to effect benami / proxy imports
in order to evade duties of Customs.

15. In view of the above statements of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, Sh. Nccrav Kumar, Sh.

Inderjecl, Sh. Pankaj Khanna, Sh. Dincsh and Sh. RaI<esh, it appears that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal

and Sh. Necrav Kumar were the beneficial importers (in terms of Rule 2(3 A) of Customs Act, 1962)

of M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jcc Entcrpriscs and were involvcd in undervaluation of goods

imported in M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jec Enterprises and thus had evaded customs duty to
the tune of Rs. 76.66 crores for the period FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24. Thus, Sh. Sunil Kumar
Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar appeared to have committed offences punishable under the

provisions of Section 135(1) (a) (i) (A) & (B) and Section 135 (1) (b) (i) (A) & (B) of the Customs

Act, 1962. Accordingly, both the above-mcntioncd persons were arrcstcd on 14.02.2024 under the
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provisions of Sub-section (1) and sub-section (4) (b) oI' Section 104 of the Customs Act. 1962. Both

the accused were remained under judicial custody till.28.03.2024

16. For furtherance of investigations, summons dated 17.08.2023, 17.10.2023 and 09.01.2024

were issued to M/s PG Goswamy (CII A) but Ms. PG Goswamy, Prop. of M/s PG Goswamy did not

appear on any of the summons. It appears that he is avoiding the investigation on one pretext or another

and is deliberately cvading thc investigation. As M/s PG Goswamy, Custom Broker failed to dpI>car in

compliance to the summons, non-compliance proceedings were initiated against M/s. PG Goswamy in
the IIon’bIc CMN4 Court, Patiala IIouse New Delhi but M/s. PG Goswamy also did not appear in the court

on said date, thus also dishonoured the directions of the Ilon'ble Court.

17. After considering all past data of IEC being used by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh.

Ncerav Kumar, the differential duty was worked out to Rs. 2,24,31,00,371/- which are recoverable

under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest. In the instant case, the
Customs Broker M/s P. G. Goswamy had been made party and penalty under Section 112 of the

Customs Act, 1962 has been proposed on the CB for thcir acts of Commission/omission for having

abcttcd Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar in the fraudulent import of goods in their
firms resulting in evasion of appropriate Customs duty as applicable.

18. Summal'y: -

In view of paras above, it appears that Custom Brokcrs have abcttcd in custom clearance ol

the goods of the firms controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Ncerav Kumar. It appears

that CB M/s P G Goswamy never appeared before the investigation agency, which indicates that theY

were avoiding the investigation. Further, on scrutiny of subjcct offence, it came to know that Sh.

Manoranjan Kumar) Controller of M/s M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd. have taken the subject
Customs Broker license from M/s P G Goswamy and used the same for clearance of goods imported

by the syndicate of M/s Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar. As per the statement of Sl-1

Manoranjan Kumar and his cmploycc Sh. Chan(ian Kumar, they have the used the license of M/s I) G
(.-)oswamy and given monetary benefit to license holder.

19. Therefore? in view of the above said offence report, it is observed that violations of following

provisions of CBT.R, 2018 have been committed by the Customs Broker:

19.1 VIOlation of Regulation 1 (4) of CBLR, 2018: '' Every license granl ed or renewed under these

regulations shall be deemed to have been granted or renewed in .favour of the licensee, and no license
shall be sold or otherwise transferred”

Tt is evident from the offence report that the Proprietor of M/s P G GoswamY has gIven hls

license to M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. on some monetary benefits. As per Regulation 1 (4)

of CBI.R, 2018, no license can be sold or transferred, thus, in the instant case, CB had violated the

provisions of Regulation 1 (4) of CBI.R, 2018 .

19.2 Violation of Regulation 10(ct) of CBLR, 2018: “oblain an authorisation .fi'om each of the

companies I .firms or individuals by whom he is for the time being employed as a Customs Broker and

pl'oduce such authorisation whenever required by the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant
Commissioner of Customs. as lhe case may be

On scrutiny of subject offence report, it appears that all IECs which were used bY the SYndicate

of sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar, were found fictitious and proxy. Further, it has

been observed that the Customs Broker license of M/s P. G. Goswamy was utilized by Sh. ManoranJ an

Kumar9 Controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd on some monetary limits as the same IS

stated by sh. Manoranjan Kumar in his statement dated 21.08.2024. IIence, it appears that CB had

given his license on rent basis. Further, CB has not come forward to record statement, which indicates

that they want to dvoid thc invcstigation. Further, Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor of M/s V G llntcrpnr-s
has stated in his statement dated 11.08.2023, that he has given his TEC to Sh. Ncc:rav Kumar and does
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not know anything about mis-declaration of goods. Thus, it appears that the goods were imported on

dummy tEC:s and they did not give any .authorization To, CB to carry out customs clearance of their

imported cargo. Thus, it appears that CB had violated the provisions of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR,
2018

19.3 Violation of Regulation 10 (d) of CBLIt, 2018: “advise his clien! to comply with the

provisions of’ the AcT, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof-, and in case of non-
compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant
Commissioner o.f Customs . as the case may be'’ ',

From the statcnrcnts of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, Sh. Nccrav Kumar, Sh. Indcrjcct, Sh.

Pankaj FChanna, Sh. Dinesh and Sh. Rakcsh. it is revealed that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh.

Ncc:rav Kumar have imported all the goods on thc name of proxy/ficthious IECs. As per statement

dated 21.08.2024 of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, Controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. I.Id.,

the services of the Customs Broker M/s P. G. Goswamy was utilized by them for mixed goods and

Rs. 300-500/- per container was paid to CB license holder in lieu of using their licenses for import ol

goods. From the analysis of offence report, it appears that neither the Customs Broker has met with

the actual IEC holders nor with the beneficial owner of the goods.

Fhus, it appears that the subject CB liccnsc was used by unauthorized pcrsons and CB does

not appear to be comply with the provisions of the Regulation ] 0(d) under which CB has to advisc
his client to follow the provisions of the act. other allied acts and the rules and regulations thereof.

I'hus, it appears that CB has neither advised his clicnt about customs rules and regulations nor

informed any discrepancy to the Customs authorities.

llcncc, in view of the above, it appears that CB had violated the provisions of Regulation 1 0(d)
of the CBI.R, 20 18

19.4 Violation of Regulation 10 (e) of CBLR, 2018: ''exercise due diligence to ascertain the

correctness of any information which he imparts to a client with reference to any Work related to
clearance of cargo or baggage

On scrutiny of the offence report. it apI)cars that C13 had nt)I cxcrciscd due diligence and did
not impart correct information with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo. As per

statement .dated 21.08.2024 of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar. Controller of M/s SS Mommy International

Pvt. Ltd., the services of the Customs Broker M/s P. G. Goswamy was utilized by them for mixcd

goods and Rs. 300-500/- per container was paid to CB license holder in lieu of using their licenses for

import of goods. From the analysis of offence report, it appears that C13 has never get connected with

III(: holders and actual owners of the goods and had given his license to unauthorized persons on
some illegitimate monetary benefit, which resulted into mis-use of license by the syndicate of Sh.

Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar by mis-declaring or undcrvaluation of goods on the

name of benami/bogus/proxy IECs. Had CB paid due diligence in his customs clearance work, such

massive fraud would have been detected at very early stage and legitimate govt. revenue could be

saved, but CB failed to do so.

From the above facts, CB does not appear to be comply with the provisions of the Regulation

10(c) under which CB has to exercise due diligence to ascertain the corrcctncss of any information

which he imparts to a client with rcfcrcncc to any work related to clearance of cargo or baggagc.

Hence, it appears that CB has failed to fulfilled the obligations stipulated under the provisions of
Regulations 10(c) of CBI.R, 2018 .

19.5 Violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018: ''verify correctness of Imporler Exporter Code

(IEC) number, Goods and Services Tax IdentificaTion Number (GS’i'IN), identity of- his client and

fUnctioning of his client at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents,

data or information” ',
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As per the offence report, the said Customs Broker license was utilized by one Sh. Manoranj an

Kumar, controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. 1.td. on some monetary benefits to the

proprietor of M/s P. G. Goswamy. It is pertinent to mention that Sh. Manoranjan Kumar is not an

employee/partner/director of CB firm M/s P. G. Goswamy. As per the statement dated 16.01.2024 of

Sh. (_-handan Chaudhary, Import Manager of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd, the subject license

was used by Sh. Manoranj an Kumar or M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. on the dircction of Sh.

Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Nccrav Kumar. It is also stated by Sh. Chandan Chaudhary that they had

never met with IllCs holdcrs of the goods. Further, vide thc statement dated 11.08.2024, Sh. Viilil

Garg, Proprietor of importing firm M/s V G Enterprises was recorded under which he stated that he

had given his IllC to Sh. Nccrav Kumar on somc monetary benefit and he does not know anythrng

about mis-declaration of goods. IIonce, it appears that the subject goods were imported on dummy
IIZCs

rhus, it is evident that authorized person of the Customs Broker has never met with the IEC

holders and it appears that they did not verify the antecedent of thesc importing firms as stipulated in

Rcguldtion I o(n) of CBI.RT 20 18 under which CB to verify the antcccdcnt, correctness of IllC codc.

idcntity of his client and the functioning of his client at the declared addresses by using reliable,

independent, authentic documents, data or information. If the Customs Broker had conducted
antecedent verification of the said importing firms, such fraudulent IECs would have been detected

before the import occurred.

Conscqucntly9 it appears that CB has failed to fulfil obligations stipulated under Regulation

10(n) of the CBI.R, 2018.

19.6 Violation of Regulation 10(q) o/CBLR, 2018: “co-operate with the Customs atlthorilies and

shalt join investigations promptly in the evertI of an inquiry against them or their emploYees” ,

It appears that the CB has knowingly mis-used his license cmd given the same to unauthorized

persons which helped Shri Sunil KumarAggar-wal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar in the Customs Clearance
of the fraudulent consignments on the name of various fictitious importing firms. I''unhcr, it is also

observl_d that CB has not turned up for any statement/submission before the investigation agency

which indicates that they do not want toeD-operate with the Customs authorltles-

Further) it is also noticed that non-compliance proceedings were initiated against them in thc

IIon-bl1,. (.-MM Court, Patiala Irous,cP New Delhi but M/s P. G. Goswamy did not present thcmselvcs

before the court and dishonourcd thc directions of the IIon’blc Court and thus7 it appears that the C13

has not Ful OIled the obligations laid under Regulation 10(q) of CBL11, 2018.

20. From the above fact, the CB is clear that Custom Brokers have abetted in custom clearance

of the goods of the firms controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh- Neerav Kumar. It appears

that CB M/s P G Goswamy never appeared before the investigation agcncYp which indicates that theY

were avoiding the investigation. Further> on scrutiny of subject offence, it came to know tlrat Slr.

Manoranjan Kumar! Controller of M/s M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd. have taken the subJcct

Customs Broker license from M/s P. G. Goswamy and used the same for clearance of goods lmportcd

by the syndicate of M/s Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Ncerav Kumar. As per the statement of Sh.

Manoranjan Kumar and his employee Sh. Chandan Kumar, it is rcvcalcd that theY have used thc
license of M/s p. (J. (.JOSwamy and given monetary benefit to license holder. ’1-he illegitimate use ol
license has enabled Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Necrav Kumar to import goods at verY Iow

value on thc name of proxy TECS, which resulted into huge loss of revenue of gOVt. cxchcqucr3 whlcl:i
is contrary to the restrictions/ Prohibitions imposed by the existing I'aws, Rules and Rcgulatlons- As

per offcncc rcport. there is clear violation of various regulations i.e 1 (4). 10(a), 10(d). 10(c)1 101 n >

and 10(q) of the Customs Broker Licensing Regulations, 2018 bY CB M/s P G GoswamY> whlch has

made them unfit to transact any business Mumbai Customs and also in other Customs Stations
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21. In the era of trade facilitation, the Customs Broker works as a bridge between the importc;

and Customs authorities. Ilowevcr, in the instant case, it appears that CB P. G. Goswamy was careless

in his dutics and dcccpted the department by giving his license to someone cise on the lnonctt',i’~

bcncfits and also avoided the investigation. Thus, it appears that the CB M/s P G Goswamy hllb

committed a gross offence and their negligence may not be ignorcd.

22. Accordingly, 1 pass the following order: -

ORDER

22.1 1, Principal Commissioncr of Customs (Gcncra!), in exercise of powers conferred upon inc
under the provisions ol' Regulation 16 (1) of CBI,R. 2018 hereby suspcnd thc CB liccncc of Ni/ s P. (3

Goswamy. ( 1 -1 /1690) with immediate cffcct, being fully satisfied that the Customs Broker has prima-

facie did not fulfil their obligations as laid down under Regulation 1(4), 10(a), 10(d), 10(c). 1 0 to ).

and 10(cl) of C13LII, 20 18.

22.2 IIowcvcr, I offer the Customs Broker M/s P. G. Goswamy, (11/1690) an opportunity oi

personal hearing on 02.04.2025 at 12.15 hours. Any WTittcn rcprcscntation against this ordcr should
reach thc undersigned before the date of hearing.

22.3 M/s P. G. Goswamy, (11/1690) (PAN No. AEYPG1162K) is dircctcd to surrender all the

original Custom Passes issued to their employee/partner,/director/Proprietor imrncdiatcly.

22.4 This order is being issued without prejudice to any other acQon that maabc,4ken against t.hc

CB or any other person(s)in-rm(s) etc under the provisions + k the Cust Bds Act, 1962 and

Rules/Regulations framed there undcr or under any other law for ll\\time being K force.

(RAJAN CII bHA RY)
Principal Commissioner of Customs ( C;)

NCH, Mumbai-I

Fo .

M/s P. G. Goswamy, Custom Broker (CB License No. 11/i 690, i)AN- AEYPGl162K)
Address - 2nd Floor. Ii Shrcc Krishna Bhavan CFIS Ltd
Su tar Pakhadi Road . Sahar Village, Andhcri East Mumbai,
Sub Urban Maharashtra- 400 009

Copy to:
1. The Pr./Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone 1. II, ill

2. DRI, lIQ, New Delhi
3. '1-he Commissioncr ol- Customs, Mumbai Zone I. iI, Ill
4. lIDI of N( III. ACC & JNCII

5. !3CBA

6. iI)tIlc: copy.

7. Notice Board


